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B o B CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET. 2 o
REGISTRATION AND FULFILIMENT SERVICE
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

DATE _Feb, 2, 1972

FULL NAME JAMES E., BOARDMAN
(No initials if you can possibly get full name)

% ADDRESS WAS DARNALL ARMY HOSPITAL

CITY w7, HOD STATE _TEXAS ZIP CODE Eﬁﬁdj

AGE 27 (This is important and should be exact) » . |

* APPROXIMATE AGE (To be used ONLY when exact age is not known) ' i

RELIGION NATIONALITY White American

OCCUPATION WAS MEDIC U.S. ARMY

EDUCATION
WEIGHT app. 230 1bs COLCR _ WHITE HEIGHT 6' 1"
COLOR OF HAIR Iight Brown COLCR OF EYES Blue

OUTSTANDING CHARACTERISTICS OR INTERESTS

MARRIED OR SINGLE Single CHIIDREN JNone 1
(Number, ages, and names, if possible)

WIFE'S NAME None

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

UNIT # CITY STATE OFFICE DATE REGISTERED DATE RESIGNED
Tr, 217 Killeen Tex, S .M. Feb, 1969 May 1970

SPECIAL RECOGNITION

RECOMMENDED FOR CONFIDENTTAI, FILE FOR FOLLOWING REASONS:

* Jim Boardman has been discharged from the army and is now living in Kansas

|
SCCUT mcumm ]
5
|

Council KZJ p/a ) j/S/W
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400 Rule Bidg. 3 \g’k{as‘ ¥ /\ichita, Kansas 67202

QUIVIRA COUNCIL No. 198, Phone AMherst 4-3386

THIs week 18 ,000 cuBS, BOY SCOUTS, AND EXPLORERS REGISTERED IN QUIVIRA COUNCIL

March 24, 1972

Mq

Mr. Paul I. Ernst, Supervisor
Registration and Membership

Boy Scouts of America

North Brunswick, New Jersey 08902

Dear Paul:

On March 17th you wrote me concerning James E. Boardman of Troop 217,
Eureka, Kansas.

We are not challenging this statement that he cannot be registered,
but Grover Phillips, our District Executive, is so surprised about it
that he asked that | write that the specifications are the same as the
James E. Boardman you have restricted. This man is an Eagle Scout who
grew up in Eureka, Kansas in our council. He is about 29 or 30 years old,
has taken Woodbadge in Texas, and was in the military service, and | believe
this was the Navy.

If these points check out with the information that you have on this,
| would appreciate hearing about it as we certainly want to secure another
Scoutmaster if this is necessary, but did not want to leave any stone
unturned if there is any possibility in error in identity.

We'll appreciate your help.

Sincerely,

(=

A. Max Hatfield ot :
Scout Executive o Gis

nh o ;
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March 17, 1572

Mr. A, Max Hatfield

Seout Executive o
Guivira Council, # 198 PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Re: James E. Boardman
Scoutmaster, Troop 217

Dear Mr. Hatfield:

You recently sent us the Scouter application for James E., Boardman,
422 West 5th, Eureka, Kansas, to serve as Scoutmaster, Troop 217,
District 2. We regret to inform you that we cannot accept Mr, Boardman's

application.

When informing Mr. Boardman about this, simply tell him that the National
Council does not wish to accept his registration in the Boy Scouts of
America. If Mr. Boardman should raise any questions as to beason, you
might indicate to him that registration in the Boy Scouts of America is

& privilege and not a right and that the National Council reserve the
prerogative to accept those individuals it feels will best serve the

interests of the organization.

We are herewlth enclosing a credit notice of $.60. Flease delete Mr,
Boardman's name from your records. : _

Sincerely,

Paul I. Ernst, Supervisor
Reglstration and Membership

88

Encl. ' ;
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February 1§, 1972

Mr. John E. Clardy

Scout Executive

Heart O'Texas Council, No. 662 Personal and Confidential
Re: James E, Boardman

Dear Mr. Clardy:

Thank you for the confidential record sheet concerning Mr. Boardman.
We have added this information to our file. This will be most helpful
for identification purposes in the future, should he again try to register J

in Scouting.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Supervisor
Registration and Membership

ve

: |
. PN
-

' -
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January 26, 1972

Mr. John E. Clardy

Scout Executive

Heart O'Texas Council, No. 662 Personal and Confideatial
E Re: James E. Boardman

Dear Mr. Clardy:

Thank you for your letter of January 18th and the enclosed correspondence
concerning James E. Boardman. We have placed this information in our
file and have taken steps to have his name deleted from our records.

Enclosed is a confidential record sheet which we would appreciate your
filling out and returning to us as soon as possible. This information
will enable us to identify Mr. Boardman, should he ever again attempt
to register in the Scouting program.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Supervisor
Registration add Membership

vs
enc: record sheet
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UNITED FUND

@

He@t O’ Texas Council@@
Boy Scouts of America

NO. 862

300 LAKE AIR DRIVE - PHONE 817 772-8932 - WACO, TEXAS 76710

January 18, 1972

Marshall Monroe

National Council,B.S.A.
North Brunswick, New Jersey
Dear Marshall:

Re: Former Scoutmaster

Troop 217 Last address:
First Christian Church Darnell Army Hospital
Killeen, Texas Fort Hood, Texas

Heart O' Texas Council

As you can tell by the attached material.....this man needs to
be on the Confidential List.

Let me know if I need to do anything further.

Best regards to you and the family.

Sincerely,

ohn Clardy
Scout Bxecutive

JC:sm
Enc.

SERVING YOUTH AND SCOUTING INSTITUTIONS IN BELL, BOSQUE, CORYELL, FALLS,
FREESTONE, HAMILTON, HILL, LEON, LIMESTONE, McLENNAN, MILAM AND ROBERTSON

COUNTIES.

Plaintiff's Exhibit 316
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; " IHIS STATE OF TEXAS ‘ X INTHE 27 TH JQ:IAL DISTRICT ,
Vs. : X COURT OF....BELL.. .. COUNTY, TEXAS
NI AES.. BOARDMAN ' X JANUARY  TERM, 1011
| NOW ON THIS the ....3...74.....“.@,- of...Eebruary + A D. 19, 11 '1,. the above styled and numbered causo
; come Lhe State by its District Attorney, and cama_the dafendant,........... 1AM BAALAMAN cc.osrrssrsssmimmne 1 peESOT,

his counsel nlso being present, and there cnme on for consideration by the Court the application of aaid Deferdant for probation,
and the partics being ready thereon, the Court duly considered said applieation, and the evidence with respect thereto, and the
stntements by both the State's Attorney, and the Defendnnt In person and by his counsel, and it appearing to the satisfaction

of the Court that the Detondant has besn convicted herein of tho offense of Fondiing .
’ and his punishment nsressed at confinement in the Stats Penitentiary for a term o(............%,......_...yenrs. and that such offenrs

is one for which the law permits probation, and the punishment assessed is within the term for which probation iz allowed hy

latwes that the Defendnnt is eligible for probatinn, and that the ends of justice and the best interest of the public ns well ne
1 of the Defendant will be suhserved hy granting probation; and it appearing that sentence has not been imposed upon such
conviction, it is found that same should be pended, and the Defendant placed on probation under the terms of law and the
further provisions hereol.

1t is, therefore, ORDERED, CONSIDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE COURT that the Defendnnt....-.!.@..‘.’!.g......................-..,
..ER.Q.K.SI.!'!.E.!L.........,........, be and he is hereby granted and is placed upon his probation in respect to said convietlon, and

that the sent herein imposed be suspended for and during the next i Tuo years, provided,
the said Defendant shall comply with all the conditions of law and of this order governing such probation,

Tt is further ORDERED by this Court that the Adult Probation 6fﬁcer of. Bell County, Texas be, and he is
hereby appointed as probation and parole officer to supervise the Defendant in this case while on probation hercunder.

\, It is further ORDERED that the Nefendant shall, during the period of probation and parole herein fixed, comply with the
follnwing conditions and terms of probation, viz: - .

(1) Defendant will not violnte the Iaws of this state, any other State or the United States and his behavior will be good.
(2) Defendant will be gainfully employed.

(3) Defendant will report to said Adult Probation Officer as directed hy the Court.

{4) Defendant will remain within the limita of Bell County, Texas, and ch place of resid
only with permission in wriling from the Court, .
- 0 o0
{6} Defendant will pny Q[J,-’"‘ Cost through said Adult Probation Officer as directed by the Court.

aé

(6) Defendant will pay 8..‘,’.4@ ... per month as costs of administration of this probation to said Adult Probation
+

Officer. The first such pnyment to become due on the... Rz . .day of..c........ T3 " 19,21/,..., and a like payment

on or before the ..2(-’%- day of each month thereafter throughout the term of this sentence unless tegally terminated.

{7) Defendant will pay to said Adult Probation Officer restitution in the t of $.% - 4 for the
benefit of the injured parties as directed by tha Court.

It is further ORDERED by the Court that the foregoing terms and conditions of probation and the period of the same
may be aitered, modified, changed or terminated at any time by the Court. .

And, thereupon, the Court Informed thw Defendant that he had a right to appeal his conviction herein to the Cowrl of
Criminal Appenls at Austin at this time if he wished to do so, and the said Defendant then and there in open Court, in perzon,
informed the Court that he did not wish to appeal the same, and wnived the right to file a motion for a new trial or to appenl

the conviction herein, . ¥
»

. ’ . }
And, the foregoing terms and conditions of probation having boen made known to the Defendant in person in open Court,
he, said Defendant, then in person voluntarily assented nnd agreed to the same and bound himself to comply with the same.

Whereupon, {t was the further order of the Court that the Defendant be now rel d from tody upon probation and
parole as herein provided for.

> PRI - > -, e

JAMES K. pvirlvge Presiding . .

1 hereby acknowledge receipt of a copy of the above order of probalion receiving the same the date of said order,

4
A
1/’97 . (D ',’ﬁ#,n‘.'-‘z% 7 2ot
o Defendnnt
> JAMES BOARDMAN

o T

S Py ae
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€ 5 e
- -
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\_° IN TUE NAMI AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: :
H

The Grand Jurors for the County of Bell Stalc of Texas, duly selected, im- ‘
pancled, sworn, charged and organized as such at the June Term, A, D. 1079 _, of the
_27tbh Judieial  District Court of said County, upon their ox\lhs'prcscnt in and to said Court, :
that James Boardman on or about the _23rd day of ;
January A.D. 1979 and before the presentmient of this indictment, in said \

County and State, thew’ Ay théb/dalabbily/ did then and there with lascivioun intent ;

. entice, allure, persuade and invite , a male child underx’ i

fourtecn years of age to enter a slecping bag for the purpose’ of fondling
and feeling the sexual and genital parts of said child,

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths aforesaid in said County
and State, at said term, do further present in and to said Court that
before the presentment of this indictment, in the County of Bell and the
State of Texas, on or about the 23xd day of January, A.D., 1970, James
Boardman did the \ with lascivious intent entice, allure, per-

- suade and invite a male child under fourteen years of
age to enter a;sleeping bag' for the purpose of an act which constitutes

the offense of; sodomy. Loty e

- N

g RN :
And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths aforesaid in said County
and State, at said term, do further present in and to said Court that bhe-
fore the presentment of this indictment, in the County of Bell and the
State of Texas, on or about the 23rd day of January, A,D,, 1370, James
Boardman did then and thecre-by force and threcats cause ' .
a minor, to have carnal copulation with him the said Jamcs Boanrdman in
an opening of the body of James Boardman, which was not a sexual part,
to-wit: the anus. = . .

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths aforesaid in said County
and State, at said term, do further pxesent in and to said Court that be-
fore the presentment of this indictment, in the County of RDell and the
State of Texas, on or about the,23rd day of January, A.D., 1970, James
Hoardman did then and there unlawfully and with lascivious intent knowing-

ly and intentionally place his hand agajnst the scxual part, to-wit: the
penis ofﬁ the said— then and there being

a male under the age of fourteen years.

" e le

AGAINST THIE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF TIHE STATE. -

A G S
el A=
e

Foreman of the Grand Jury,
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THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF : 1,
« Clerk of the District Court within snd for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the fore-
~
. . \
going contaius a true and correct copy of indictment in Cause No. , of the State of Texas
vs.
, as now on file in this office.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I hereto set my hand and official seal, this . day of
: ,A D19 '
Clerk of the District Court,
By. Deputy - County, Texas
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THE STATE OF TEXAS vs. James Boardiman 5
"IN DisTRICT COURT OF ___Nel] COUNTY, No. 17,04} ‘
27th __ JuDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS.  _January  rema.D.19__ 71
' Date February 9 L1071 [
This day this cause was called for trial, and the State appearcd by her District Attorney, .
and the Defendant, Jancs loardman
having been duly arralgned, appeared in person, in open court, his counsel also being present, and both partics

T oy RN Y LR 6 T v 05 s S

announced ready for trinl; thereupon a jury of good and Jawful persons, to-wit:

Robert R, Palston :

and eleven others, wns duly selected, impaneled nnd sworn, nccording to law; the indictment was read, and the
Defendant entered his plen of not guilty thereto, and evidenco for the State and the Defendant was submitted
and concluded, and the Court charged the jury as to the law applicable to said cause, ond argument of counsel
for the State and the Defendant was duly heard and concluded, and the jury retired in chm‘ﬁe of the proper
officer to consider of their verdict; and afterward was brought into open court by the proper officer, the Defend-
ant and his counsel being present, and in due form of law returned into open court the following verdict, which
was received by the Court and is here now entered upon the minutes of the Court, to-wit:

TN N

LSS

RN AL R L

A

We, the jury, find the Dcfendant, Jares Roardman
guilty as charged in the indictment. T

Pobert -, Ralsgton
Foreman

(

Thereupon the said Defendant in open court requested that his punist t be 1 by the same jury,
and the same jury was duly impaneled to assess said Defendant’s punishment in said cause, and the evidence
submitted for the State and for the Defendant was duly heard and at the conclusion of such evidence, the Court
charged the jury with additional wrilten instructions as to the Iaw applicable to the punis} t in said
thereupon the argnment of counsel for the State and the Defendant was duly heard and concluded, and the jury
rellmf’ in charge of the proper officer to consider of their verdict as to Defendant’s punishment; and afterward
was brought into open court by the proper officer, the Delendant and his counsel being present, and in due form
of law returned into open court the following verdict, which was receaived by the Conet and is here now entered
vpon the minutes of the Court, to-wit: :

Sl gt O

o

L

*‘:f" RN A T

’
. Y
We, the jury, nssess the punishment of the Defendant at  *confinement in the  *Texas Department of
. %
Corrections  X3ConntyNaik pi XGUNyX Texe¥,  for a term
of tvo years g :
9
*hyt ¥ AHE KX R |
and we do further find from the evidence and from Defendant’s written sworn motion filed before trial that the {g
Defendant has never hefore been convicted of a felony in this State or in any other State, and we do recommend i
that the imposition of his sentence be suspended and that he be placed on probation. '!l .
Robert P, %clston A
Forenan {
— IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED AND ADJUDGED by the Court that the Defendant, 'g‘
|
Jawes Boardman is guilty of the g
off, of fondling ‘ ){
as found by the jury, and that he be punished as found by the jury, thatis  °by confinement in the *Texas ¢
. i
Department of Corrections  *EEchity Yail 3¢ XX OBty XFokHsY  for a term {
of ' _two years . 1'
I ' 25 .2 % 3 ‘%
and that the State of Texas do have and recover of the snicd Defendant  *thi ivisunt wKstsl Sne xod  all costs 1
in this prosecution, for which execution may issue; and that the said Defendant becremsnded-tojail to await the r
further orders of the Court herein. . !
% i
(& < : K xaa £ E
4 mide 27th Judicis] District of Teras bt
:' *Strike if not spplicahle. ’(:
| _, |
LIS O R IR A T T T e 1 et L N R e e A4 e B A T W A TR g i o,
R v
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U2 igro026 72

g
A REG. CNCL.| DIST.| NATL.{ LOCAL | REGIS.| EXPIR.
( A ENROLLMENT REPORT No, | No. | No. |UNTT NOJUNTT NO.{ TERM | DATE
Y g \ypg a2 g7 la7 | 3 1#2a
' REGISTRATION AND BOYS' LIFE FEES ’BOYS' Lly‘ /
Boys O/Term 77 First issue N  Last issue D }—
Adults D / months molith ye mohth year
, [/ Boys' Life C 50 .
| Total , REGISTERING A TOP UNIT LEADER  Trained [ ] Not trained []

|

“ Receipt No.

|

Date

(FOR LOCAL COUNCIL USE) COUNCIL

A2

TAPPLIGATIUN 11U JUIIN DLUUI

PLEASE PRINT ONE LETTER IN EACH SPACE
NAME-.LEAVE A SPACE BETWEEN FIRST AND LAST NAMES

J’/ﬁmm/ Hol / z"njs
ADDRESS—STREET OR R.F.D.

70 K

cITY
Fu e ka Fans.

- 72’-6 V”L( / b G /?/

e e
NAME IF SUBMITTING COUNCIL OR DISTRICT SCOUTERS

Staple all individual applications for 1 unit to
upper-left corner with this form on top. For
council/district Scouters, use 1 report for
each district.

BQY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

I HUUr v I DDA
RANK
AGE CHECK ONE
@y (1 Tanderfoot (3 (S) Star
{ ) O @and Cless O (1) Lite
[J {1) First Class O (E) Eagle
80YS' LIFE
CHECK ONE
(X{NEW [ FORMER
Scout scout
STATE ZIP CODE

KsS 704y

PARENT 0!} GU/A&%IAN 5P;ROVAL
Tt Fetlin o =pA

FATHER'S NAME_

NATIONAL COPY

'.\.W/(/
FATHER'S OCCUPATION

a

EMPLOYER AND BUSINESS ADDRESS

n‘_‘ SIGNATURE
A§3- 4239
HOME TELEPHONE NUMBER
SCOUTMASTER
REGISTRATION FEE BOYS® LIFE FEE
i e Y40

.

If quﬁm has an unexpired registration certificate from a pack
or anather troop, he may register in your troop with no fee, Check
this box and attach the certificate. It will be returned by the
council,

[

TERM (MONTHS)

3

B
Lrigg G

l FOR COUNCIL USE

i
i
i
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‘MUOIINA [t 3 MNd N3

., ?LEASE PRINT ous LETTER. m EACH' sma.
NAME-LEAVE A;SPACE BETWEEN FIRST- AND:, LAsT..NAMEs, 5

e»zy Ll Lok iy

¥ x5
T

_."1‘.1 NEW

i i 8 4 CHECK ONE ..kl

nr»

gk
DERIZ

NATIONAL COPY

R ;},‘735%‘-}::

e PR T -m-!"' )

snvs" urs. FEEm TERM‘ mormisi ;

$

U have an unex ored 18 Etrahon ’camﬁ’cate from anotﬁer uml :
p:snion, you: mgy reglsgter with no fae:, Check-this  box and.
ifl-be:returned: by the: council, -w= £ Fa R

e _v.attach the cartificata..it wi

X

861

JN:QI‘).‘

1310 v

Y4V
40 AVQ 1SV 3HL OL
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2161
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X
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o 020702673

e e e g R pemp iy RGPS T o
i

No. 28-501

e

. o P "N [] PACK NO. e L : ' ]
. Tooe no. AT OR O COUNCIL/DISTRICT POSITION v - O FULLY o oo
ADULT APPLICATION BT no. . TRAINED - .
‘ a : : 3 SWIP NO. ) W m Ty e T L
. oy i

CagE o POSITION.

o2y S

.. UNIT CODE

PLEASE PRINT ONE LETTER IN EACH SPACE
NAME——LEAVE A SPACE BETWEEN FIRST AND LAST NAMES

BoaRpmaN JThHMES E

t S N >
i N s = : . . a.
ADDRESS—STREET OR RF.D. ‘ : ©CRo.. poYS LIFE <o ' CHECK ONE Lo 8
! : . L e ] NEW . FORMER
l/' Z Z— W 5‘ r A i ) LA g AR LB\DER_%.LEADER-;.‘ -
R L O S -
: ciTY CUSTATE Ll T P cooE . i Q
= ~— R .
{~£Mﬂ5kﬁ Knpysns C7 84 kN o b7045 <
“i .
ove M | L PUIVIRA
HOME PHONE PREVIGUS SCOUTING BACKGROUND . COUNCIL .
STUIENT A K pnsns STAE TEACHERS ' mWW
OCCUPATION, EMPLOYER, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS : ) IGNATURE—SEE COVER
REGISTRATION FEE BOYS’ LIFE FEE TERM (MONTHS) .- j YA ;
s $ : 4,4:// W?e/,&b
. é’ 0 . g %3’ . AP AL—SEE COVER
1f yau have an unexpired registration rtificate from another unit
g} orygosition, ;'uu mgy regis%er with :: fee. Check this box and ' FOR GOUNCIL USE
attach the certificate, It wilt be returned by the council.
CONFO004556
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2,

i o2 1 7 Uy z o 7 v
I No. 28-209 , | s |

. - APPLICATION TO JOIN SCOUT TROOP 2/7  BSA’
PLEASE PRINT ONE LETTER IN EACH SPACE o ’

. S RANK
NAME—LEAVE A SPACE BETWEEN FIRST AND LAST NAMES AGE - c/ CHECK ONE
c e 2 2 A) oy PN E T O mmcws B mue
ST E NV E- 7 A £ XK 77 3 () First ciass . G {8 Eagle
. BOYS' LIFE '
ADDRESS—STREET OR R.F.D. : , CHECK ONE
-~ : R O NEW  (A-FORMER D=
A& N O PLur ST s Tscour - &
. - . 3
oIy ' STATE © ¢ UPCODE - .y
. . . — <
Eu K ERF ISmess K-S &/’0(/"3»%
— B
PARE}{ OR GUARDIAN APPROVAL . ’ - ;
L. . 3 E R . ) '
'\\/ ‘ 4-:1’)‘:‘—’/ /C)Z{ 3 f/('/l/'f/( W%ﬁ(/f
SIGNATURE FATHER'S NAME FATHER'S OCCUPATION
g s en ) - 5 : .
SET -2 g5 T 77 (o oot o 2 AN is
HOME TELEPHONE NUMBER EMPLOYER AND BUSINESS ADDRESS

SCOUTMASTER ‘ !

REGISTRATION FEE BOYS® LIFE FEE TERM (MONTHS) A/ '
$ $ 2 Wf?«ug’f
. 30 . 3 ? % chVeR ac. ”

If applicant has an unexpired registration certificate from a pack I

D or another troop, he may register in your troop with no fee. Check FOR COUNCIL USE
this b_tlax and attach the certificate. It will be returned by the

council.
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